

**State Vs Amit & Anr**  
**FIR No. 289/2019**  
**PS Saket**

01.02.2020

Present: Sh. Ashesh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Both accused produced from JC.  
Sh. Narendra Singh Hudda, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit.  
Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Ishant Mehra.  
IO/Inspector Upendra Kumar Singh is not present.  
FSL result is still awaited.

A report is received on behalf of IO/Inspector Upendra Kumar Singh therein submitting that exhibits seized in the case were sent to RFSL, Chankyapuri, New Delhi in the Biology and Computer Division. The report from RFSL, Chankyapuri is still awaited and same will be filed through supplementary chargesheet as and when received. Let a priority letter be written to Director, RFSL, Chankyapuri for expediting the proceedings in the matter as accused are running in custody.

Ld. Counsel for accused Ishant Mehra submits that an application for release of vehicle/mobile filed on behalf of accused Ishant Mehra on superdari is pending disposal.

Heard. Record perused.

Reply to the application is already filed on behalf of IO/Inspector Upendra Kumar Singh on 19.10.2019. It is reported that bullet motorcycle no. DL 9 SAE 0444 was registered in the name of Sh. Dinesh Kumar, father of accused Ishant Mehra. It is also reported that mobile phone make Apple I-phone 7 plus of the accused Ishant Mehra was also seized in the case for the purpose of investigation and same has been sent to RFSL,

**Contd.....**

Chankyapuri for forensic examination.

Ld. Additional PP for State submitted that he has no objection in case the abovesaid motorcycle is released to Sh. Dinesh Kumar, father of accused Ishant Mehra, however, subject to condition that he will produce the same as and when directed and will not dispose of the same without permission of the court.

In view of the report of IO and the submissions made, it is hereby directed that bullet motorcycle no. DL 9 SAE 0444 be released to Sh. Dinesh Kumar, father of accused Ishant Mehra on his furnishing a superdaginama in the amount of Rs. 50,000/- (Fifty Thousand) to the satisfaction of this court and on his undertaking that he will not create any third party interest whatsoever with respect to the said vehicle without the permission of this court and shall produce it as and when directed by the IO or the court. The IO is also directed to take the photographs of the abovementioned vehicle before its release and place them on record alongwith the chargesheet.

The RTO, Delhi be intimated that the vehicle has been released by this court on superdari and that it is not to be transferred without the permission of this court.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Be awaited for supplementary chargesheet on 16.04.2020. IO to appear in person on next date.

Order dasti, as requested.

**(Sudesh Kumar-II)**  
ASJ-02 (South)  
New Delhi / 01.02.2020