

CNR No. DLST-01-008040-2019

SC No. 669/2019

State Vs. Amit & Anr.

FIR No. 289/2019

PS Saket

22.05.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Vikram Chaudhary, Sh. A. K. Joshi and Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsels for accused Ishant Mehra.
Accused Ishant Mehra absent.
Accused Amit is absent.
Sh. Jaswant Singh, father of accused Amit in person.
MHC(M) with case property in person.
No PW is present.

An exemption application of accused Ishant Mehra has been moved on the ground of ill health.

Heard. Record perused.

Accused Ishant Mehra is exempted from appearance only for today through the counsel present today in the Court on his behalf subject to the conditions that he shall have no objection if proceedings are conducted in his absence and that he shall not dispute his identity.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, father of accused Amit submits that accused Amit has gone to Gujarat with his mother. He submits that the main counsel is not available today as he is busy in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Accused Amit was on interim bail under the HPC guidelines. He has yet not surrendered before the Jail Superintendent concerned in

Contd....

terms of directions of *Hon'ble Supreme Court of India* in *Order dated 24.03.2023* in *I.A. No. 179931 of 2022 in Suo Moto Writ Petition (C) No. 01/2020 In Re: Contagion of Covid-19 Virus in Prisons And Director General (Prisons)*.

Accused Amit is directed to surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned forthwith.

The process to PW1 Sh. Shambhu Kumar at the address provided by him on the last date of hearing is back unserved with the report that the witness does not reside at the given address.

Let a surrender report in respect of accused Amit be called from the Jail Superintendent concerned for **01.06.2023**.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/22.05.2023**

At 2:25 PM

At this stage, PW Shambhu Kumar has appeared. He submits that because of inadvertence, he got late today. He further submits that he still resides at the Bawana address which was provided by him on the last date of hearing. He has been apprised of the Order.

Now to come up on date fixed i.e. **01.06.2023**.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/22.05.2023**