

**CNR No. DLST01-008040-2019**

**SC No. 669 of 2019**  
**State Vs Amit & Anr**  
**FIR No. 289/2019**  
**PS Saket**

**01.06.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused Ishant Mehra produced from JC.  
Accused Amit absent.  
Sh. Virender Singh Hooda, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused  
Amit.

Heard. Records perused.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Amit submits that he has no intimation as to whether accused Amit has surrendered before the Jail Superintendent concerned or not after expiry of interim bail under the HPC guidelines.

At this stage, correspondence dated 31.05.2023 of Jail Superintendent concerned has been received by which it has been informed that accused Amit has not surrendered before him till 31.05.2023.

Despite repeated calls and waiting, accused Amit has not appeared before this Court.

Issue NBWs against accused Amit through the IO for next date of hearing.

Also issue notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. to the surety of accused Amit through the IO for next date of hearing.

Contd....

:2:

Now to come up for appearance of accused Amit on  
**03.07.2023.**

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/01.06.2023**

**At 12:05 PM**

At this stage, Sh. Vikram Choudhary and Sh. Ravinder Bhati,  
Ld. Counsels for accused Ishant Mehra have appeared. They have been  
apprised of the Order and next date of hearing.

Now to come up on date fixed i.e. **03.07.2023.**

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/01.06.2023**