

**CNR No. DLST01-008040-2019**

**SC No. 669 of 2019**

**State Vs Amit & Anr**

**FIR No. 289/2019**

**PS Saket**

**21.07.2023**

**Present:** Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
Accused Ishant Mehra produced from JC.  
Accused Amit absent.  
Sh. Jaswant Singh, father of accused Amit.

Heard. Records perused.

Sh. Jaswant Singh, father of accused Amit submits that surety of accused Amit, namely, Smt. Munesh Devi is suffering from slip disc and, therefore, cannot travel. He further submits that he had sent accused Amit to Delhi in the last week of May 2023 to surrender before Jail Superintendent concerned and he is not aware about the present whereabouts of accused Amit.

An opportunity has been sought by father of accused Amit to produce accused Amit before this Court on next date of hearing.

In the meantime, issue fresh NBWs against accused Amit through the IO for next date of hearing.

Also issue notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. to the surety of accused Amit through the IO for next date of hearing.

Now to come up for same and appearance of accused Amit on **23.08.2023**.

**(Vrinda Kumari)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)**  
**New Delhi/21.07.2023**