

CNR No. DLST-01-008040-2019

SC No. 669/2019

State Vs. Amit & Anr.

FIR No. 289/2019

PS Saket

23.08.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Ishant Mehra produced from JC.
Accused Amit absent.

Bail Roster for the month of August 2023 has been assigned to this Court.

Heard. Record perused.

Smt. Munesh Devi had stood surety for the accused Amit at the time of grant of interim bail under the HPC guidelines to him. On the last of date hearing, father of the accused Amit had appeared and submitted that he had sent accused Amit to Delhi in the last week of May 2023 to surrender before the Jail Superintendent concerned and now he is not aware about the present whereabouts of accused Amit.

Vide correspondence dated 31.05.2023 of Jail Superintendent concerned, it was informed that accused Amit had not surrendered before him till 31.05.2023. Now the NBWs against accused are back with the report that accused Amit is not available at the address provided by him in his bail bond.

The Court is convinced that the accused Amit has absconded or is deliberately concealing himself so that the NBWs against him cannot be executed.

Contd....

-2-

Issue process u/s 82 Cr.P.C. against the accused Amit through the IO for the NDOH. A copy of proclamation be also published in a daily newspaper circulating in the place in which the accused Amit ordinarily resides.

Also issue fresh notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. against the surety of accused Amit through the IO for the NDOH.

Now to come up for same and further proceedings on 01.12.2023.

**(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/23.08.2023**