

**CNR No. DLST01-008040-2019**

**SC No. 669 of 2019**

**State Vs Amit & Anr.**

**FIR No. 289/2019**

**PS Saket**

**16.01.2024**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Amit absent.  
Accused Ishant Mehra on interim bail (present on wheelchair).  
Sh. Narender Hooda, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit.

Heard. Records perused.

Bailable warrants against surety Smt. Munesh Devi received back executed, however, she is stated to be not keeping well due to old age.

Ld. Counsel for accused Amit submits that there are two sureties for accused Amit for the sum of Rs 25,000/- each and both sureties are willing to deposit their respective amounts on the next date of hearing.

Statement of process server HC Naveen Singh who executed the process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. against accused Amit has already been recorded on 01.12.2023.

Despite proclamation against accused Amit, he has failed to appear before this Court.

In view of the above and statement of process server, **accused Amit is declared a Proclaimed Offender (PO) in the present case.**

List now for depositing the amount by the sureties of accused Amit on **21.02.2024.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/16.01.2024**