

**SC No. 669 of 2019**  
**State Vs Amit & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 289/2019**  
**PS Saket**

**18.07.2025**

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Amit and Ishant Mehra produced from JC.  
Sh. Ravinder Bhati, Sh. Vikram Chaudhary and Sh.  
Prashant Chaudhary, Ld. Counsels for accused  
Ishant Mehra.  
Sh. Prashant Ghai, Ld. Counsel for accused Amit.  
PW1 Sh. Shambhu Kumar in person.

Matter is listed for further prosecution evidence.

PW1 Sh. Shambhu Kumar has been further partly cross-examined on behalf of accused Amit. His remaining cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Counsel on the ground that he has not received the certified copy of the pendrive containing CCTV video footages.

In case Ld. Counsel for accused Amit is unable to get the certified copy of the video footages, he is directed to collect the copy from Ahlmad from Court record.

**PW1 Sh. Shambhu Kumar is bound down for the next date of hearing.**

List now for further prosecution evidence on **26.07.2025 at 02:00 PM.**

At this stage, accused Ishant Mehra submits he is having severe pain in his back and is unable to walk without belt which is not allowed by the jail authorities.

Contd.....

:2:

In view of the above and considering the health issue of accused Ishant Mehra, **Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to produce accused Ishant Mehra through video conferencing till further Orders.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to the Jail Superintendent concerned.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/18.07.2025**